# CH \$140.00 8713029

ETAS ID: TM637598

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
------------------	----------------

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Lloyds Bank PLC		03/19/2021	Public Limited Company: ENGLAND

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	LO-Q, Inc.
Street Address:	1025 Greenwood Blvd.
Internal Address:	Suite 500
City:	Lake Mary
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	32746
Entity Type:	Corporation: GEORGIA

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	87130295	ACCESSO PRISM
Serial Number:	87244750	THE TRUE SMART PARK EXPERIENCE
Serial Number:	87244754	SMART PARK TECHNOLOGY
Registration Number:	6295405	WAITFREE. CAREFREE. WALLETFREE.
Serial Number:	87244759	SMART PARK ENABLED EXPERIENCE

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 2156562498

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 215-656-3381

Email: pto.phil@dlapiper.com

Correspondent Name: IP GROUP OF DLA PIPER LLP (US)

Address Line 1: ONE LIBERTY PLACE

Address Line 2: 1650 MARKET ST. SUITE 5000

Address Line 4: PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 19103

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	William L. Bartow	
SIGNATURE:	/williamlbartow/	
DATE SIGNED:	04/07/2021	

### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=TM SECOND AMENDED AND RESTATED TRADEMARK Release LLOYDS BANK PLC to Lo-Q, Inc(50315366.1).docx#page1.tif

source=TM SECOND AMENDED AND RESTATED TRADEMARK Release LLOYDS BANK PLC to Lo-Q, Inc(50315366.1).docx#page2.tif

source=TM SECOND AMENDED AND RESTATED TRADEMARK Release LLOYDS BANK PLC to Lo-Q, Inc(50315366.1).docx#page3.tif

## RELEASE OF SECOND AMENDED AND RESTATED TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS RELEASE OF SECOND AMENDED AND RESTATED TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Release") is made as of March 19, 2021 (the "Effective Date") by LLOYDS BANK PLC an English Public Limited Company, in its capacity as Security Agent for and on behalf of the Finance Parties (as defined in the Credit Agreement referred to below) (in such capacity, the "Security Agent"), in favor of LO-Q, Inc, a Georgia corporation (the "Pledgor"). Capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Credit Agreement or the Trademark Security Interest (as each defined below), as applicable.

**WHEREAS,** the Pledgor is party to that certain Facilities Agreement originally dated March 14, 2016, as amended and restated on March 30, 2017, with the Security Agent and the other parties named therein (as amended, amended and restated, modified or otherwise supplemented from time to time, the "<u>Credit Agreement</u>");

**WHEREAS,** the Pledgor is party to a Second Amended and Restated Security Agreement dated March 30, 2017 (as amended, amended and restated, modified or otherwise supplemented from time to time, the "Security Agreement" and collectively with the Credit Agreement, the "Agreements") in favor of the Security Agent;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Agreements, the Pledgor and the Security Agent, and the other parties thereto entered into that certain Second Amended and Restated Trademark Security Agreement dated as of March 30, 2017 (the "Trademark Security Agreement"), under which Pledgor granted to the Security Agent a security interest in, all of its right, title, and interest in, to and under the Trademarks of the Pledgor listed on Schedule I attached hereto, all Goodwill associated with such Trademarks, and all Proceeds of any and all of the foregoing (collectively, the "Released Collateral"), and the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 30, 2017, at Reel 6022, Frame 0900; and

WHEREAS, Pledgor has satisfied the terms of the Agreements and requests a specific release of the collateral pledge, grant, assignment lien and security interest granted and recorded against the Released Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Security Agent hereby, on behalf of itself and the Lenders, (i) terminates the Trademark Security Agreement, (ii) releases any and all liens, security interests, right, title, and interest the Agent or any of the Lenders may have in, to, or under the Released Collateral, (iii) re-assigns to Pledgor, any right, title, or interest the Security Agent or any Lender may have in, to, or under the Released Collateral and (iv) hereby authorizes the Pledgor or the Pledgor's authorized representative or designee to record this Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office as evidence of such release and termination.

VP/#50315366

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF,** the Security Agent has caused this Release to be executed, on behalf of itself and the Lenders, by its duly authorized representative effective as of the Effective Date.

LLOYDS BANK PLC,

By:

Name: Tej Matharu

Title: Associate Director

[Signature Page to Release of Second Amended and Restated Trademark Security Agreement—Lo-Q]

VP/#50315366

### **SCHEDULE I**

### to SECOND AMENDED AND RESTATED TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

# REGISTERED TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

OWNER	APPLICATION/ REGISTRATION NO.	TRADEMARK
LO-Q INC.	87130295	ACCESSO PRISM
LO-Q INC.	87244750	THE TRUE SMART PARK EXPERIENCE
LO-Q INC.	87244754	SMART PARK TECHNOLOGY
LO-Q INC.	6295405	WAITFREE. CAREFREE. WALLETFREE.
LO-Q INC.	87244759	SMART PARK ENABLED EXPERIENCE

Schedule I – Page 1

VP/#50315366

RECORDED: 04/07/2021